Benefits paid -   -   -   -

Closing balance -   -   -   -

Trend information 2020 2019 2018

Present value of obligation 148,612,684   130,179,042   211,029,035

Fair value of plan assets -   -   -

148,614,704   130,179,042   211,029,035

The total liability has decreased by 38% (or R81 million) since the last valuation.  The main reasons for the actual movement in the liability as a result of a decrease

rates and increases in the net discount rates.

Page 36

Amathole District Municipality
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2019

Notes to the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

2019 2018 2019 2018

Restated Restated

R R R R

Group Municipality

Sensitivity results

Results of the sensitivity analysis on the Accrued Liability (R millions)

Assumption
Change

Eligible Employees Continuation members Total Percentage change

Central Assumptions 95.501   34.678 130.179

Health care inflation rate +1% 106.008   36.096 142.104   9%
-1% 82.291   32.935 115.226   -11%

Discount rate +1% 79.088   32.155 111.243   -15%
-1% 116.880   37.593 154.473   19%

- 1 yr 97.934   36.028 133.962   3%
- 1 yr 105.025   34.678 139.703   7%
-10% 80.980   34.678 115.658   -11%

The table above indicates that if medical inflation is 1% greater than the long-term assumption made, the liability will be 9% higher than shown.

Sensitivity analysis on the current-service and interest cost for the year ending

Assumption
Change

Current - Service

Cost

Interest Cost Total % change

Central Assumptions 18,954,208   21,593,970   40,548,178

Healthcare inflation rate +1% 23,428,306   25,785,815   49,214,121   21%
-1% 16,328,789   15,974,697   32,303,486   -20%

Post-retirement mortality -1 yr 20,271,090   23,644,099   43,915,189   8%

Key Financial Assumptions

Assumption Value p.a. Value p.a.

Discount rate 9.53% 10.08%

Health care cost inflation rate 6.98% 8.48%

Net discount rate - health care cost inflation 2.38% 1.47%

Maximum subsidy inflation rate 4.86% 6.98%

Assumption Active employees Pensioners

Normal retirement age 62 0

Employment age used for past service period

5 years Actual ages used

95% Actual marital status

Mortality SA 85- 90 PA ( 90 ) - 1

Withdrawal from service ( sample annual rates ) Age Withdrawal rates Female Withdrawal rates Male
20 9% 9%
25 8% 8%
30 6% 6%
35 5% 5%
40 5% 5%
45 4% 4%
50 3% 3%
55 0% 0%

56+ 0% 0%

Provision for retirement gratuity benefits

Employees of the Amathole District Municipality participated in the following benefit funds:

Cape Joint Pension Fund (defined contribution)

Eastern Cape Gratuity Fund (defined contribution)

Eastern Cape Municipal Pension Fund (defined contribution)

Cape Joint Retirement Fund (defined contribution)

National Fund for Municipal Workers (defined contribution)

South African Municipal Workers National Provident Fund (defined contribution)

Government Employees Pension Fund (defined benefit)

South African Local Authorities Pension Fund (defined contribution)